total loans showed a slight rise (3.2%).
The decrease in doubtful loans is mostly
attributable to the higher adjustments
necessary on the loan portfolios of the
Parent Company and of certain other
Group companies.
IntesaBci Gestione Crediti and the Sudameris
group recorded the highest adjustments.
Total value adjustments had a 62.5%
coverage of gross doubtful loans, three

percentage points higher than the 2001
pro forma figure.

Conversely, substandard loans increased
(+19%) and equalled – net of adjustments –
4,264 million euro. The rise is mostly
attributable to the Parent Company as a
result of the persisting weakness of certain
economic sectors, which were particularly
affected by the crisis of the main world
economies, and of the more advanced credit
risk monitoring and management system,
aimed at allowing a more timely identification
of the adverse trends in customer relations.
Also for substandard loans, the coverage
of total adjustments to gross exposures
increased by over three percentage points
to approximately 25%.

Non-performing loans and Country risk

Gross Total Net Gross Total Net
exposure adjustments exposure exposure adjustments exposure

31/12/2002 31/12/2001 pro forma

Non-performing loans 21,155 (10,563) 10,592 19,937 (9,323) 10,614
• doubtful loans 14,265 (8,917) 5,348 13,612 (8,099) 5,513
• substandard loans 5,669 (1,405) 4,264 4,576 (993) 3,583
• restructured loans

and loans under restructuring 432 (151) 281 555 (114) 441
• loans subject to Country risk 789 (90) 699 1,194 (117) 1,077
Performing loans 159,029 (1,089) 157,940 173,336 (1,178) 172,158

Total 180,184 (11,652) 168,532 193,273 (10,501) 182,772

(in millions of euro)

As shown in greater detail in the following
table, the sectors in which are the highest
doubtful and substandard loans (in terms of
net book value) reflect the same concentration
of loans to customers, namely predominance
of non-financial companies and family-run
businesses.

Restructured loans and loans under
restructuring, though on far lower
absolute values, equalled 281 million euro,
with a considerable decrease (– 36%), also
as a result of the collection of certain
important exposures.

53

Operating results

As shown in the following table, loans
subject to Country risk recorded an

[…]

I. Interest income on securitised assets 1,021

L. Other revenues 494
L1. extraordinary income 403
L2. foreign exchange differences 76
L3. other income from securitised assets 13
L4. revenues on sales of securitised assets 2

Wiese Sudameris Sociedad Titulizadora SA
Securitisation of various assets Banco Wiese Sudameris 2

200

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

A. Securitised assets 10
A1. loans 10
A2. securities –
A3. other assets –

B. Investments of the funds collected from loan management –
B1. debt securities –
B2. shares, quotas and other forms of capital –
B3. cash and banks –

C. Securities issued 11

D. Financing received –

E. Other liabilities –

F. Interest expense on securities issued 1

G. Commissions and fees –
G1. servicing –
G2. other services –

H. Other expenses 1
H1. foreign exchange differences 1

I. Interest income on securitised assets 1

L. Other revenues 1
L1. foreign exchange differences 1

Wiese Sudameris Sociedad Titulizadora SA
Securitisation of loans Administradora Jockey Plaza Shopping Center

201

Part C - Information regarding
the consolidated statement of income

SECTION 1 - INTEREST

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

a) On amounts due from banks 1,456 2,414 (958) (39.7) 2,336
including
– deposits with central banks 111 127 (16) (12.6) 122

b) On loans to customers 9,861 11,826 (1,965) (16.6) 11,883
including
– loans using public funds

under administration – – – – –

c) On debt securities 1,988 3,146 (1,158) (36.8) 3,052

d) Other interest income 37 32 5 15.6 32

e) Positive differentials
on hedge transactions – – – – –

Total caption 10
Statement of income 13,342 17,418 (4,076) (23.4) 17,303

1.1 Breakdown of caption 10 “Interest income and similar revenues”

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

a) On amounts due to banks 1,913 4,485 (2,572) (57.3) 4,482
b) On amounts due to customers 2,384 3,075 (691) (22.5) 2,892
c) On securities issued 2,320 2,933 (613) (20.9) 3,030

including
– on certificates of deposit 533 987 (454) (46.0) 1,086

d) On public funds
under administration 1 1 – – 1

e) On subordinated liabilities 638 611 27 4.4 610
f ) Negative differentials

on hedge transactions 427 394 33 8.4 395

Total caption 20
Statement of income 7,683 11,499 (3,816) (33.2) 11,410

Amounts reclassified in caption 30
with economically-related income
and charges (94) (105) (11) (10.5) (105)

Total caption 20
Reclassified statement of income 7,589 11,394 (3,805) (33.4) 11,305

1.2 Breakdown of caption 20 “Interest expense and similar charges”

202

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

a) On foreign currency assets 3,109 5,137 (2,028) (39.5) 5,341

1.3 Analysis of caption 10 “Interest income and similar revenues”

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

a) On foreign currency liabilities 1,956 4,451 (2,495) (56.1) 4,582

1.4 Analysis of caption 20 “Interest expense and similar charges”

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

Total interest income 13,342 17,418 (4,076) (23.4) 17,303
Total interest expense (7,683) (11,499) (3,816) (33.2) (11,410)

Net interest 5,659 5,919 (260) (4.4) 5,893
Amounts related to interest expense

reclassified in caption 30
with economically-related income
and charges 94 105 (11) (10.5) 105

Net interest income
Reclassified statement of income 5,753 6,024 (271) (4.5) 5,998

Net interest: reconciliation with the reclassified statement of income

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

a) On shares, quotas
and other forms of capital 623 447 176 39.4 459

b) On equity investments 90 157 (67) (42.7) 157
c) On investments in Group companies 2 438 (436) (99.5) 438

Total caption 30
Statement of income 715 1,042 (327) (31.4) 1,054
Differentials on economically-related

hedge transactions connected
to revenues on shares in the trading
portfolio (transfer to caption 20) (94) (105) (11) (10.5) (105)

Dividends on structured share portfolio
(transfer to caption 60) (488) (280) 208 74.3 (212)

Reclassification of dividends Neuf SA
and Investitori Associati
(transfer to caption 190) – (521) (521) – –

Total caption 30
Reclassified statement of income 133 136 (3) (2.2) 737

Breakdown of caption 30 “Dividends and other revenues”

203

Part C - Information regarding the consolidated statement of income

SECTION 2 - COMMISSIONS

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

a) Guarantees given 176 202 (26) (12.9) 205

b) Credit derivatives 26 18 8 44.4 19

c) Management, dealing
and consultancy services 1,654 1,976 (322) (16.3) 1,975
1. dealing in securities 58 99 (41) (41.4) 99
2. dealing in currencies 63 79 (16) (20.3) 80
3. portfolio management 1,132 1,333 (201) (15.1) 1,331

3.1 individual 186 227 (41) (18.1) 225
3.2 collective 946 1,106 (160) (14.5) 1,106

4. custody and administration
of securities 79 81 (2) (2.5) 82

5. depositary bank 72 84 (12) (14.3) 84
6. placement of securities 49 96 (47) (49.0) 93
7. acceptance

of trading instructions 85 77 8 10.4 77
8. consultancy services 8 13 (5) (38.5) 13
9. distribution of third party services 108 114 (6) (5.3) 116

9.1 portfolio management 4 10 (6) (60.0) 10
9.1.1 individual 1 5 (4) (80.0) 5
9.1.2 collective 3 5 (2) (40.0) 5

9.2 insurance products 103 99 4 4.0 102
9.3 other products 1 5 (4) (80.0) 4

d) Collection and payment services 416 362 54 14.9 360

e) Servicing related to securitisations 11 10 1 10.0 10

f ) Tax collection services 212 244 (32) (13.1) 245

g) Other services 1,475 1,493 (18) (1.2) 1,576
– fees on current accounts 744 764 (20) (2.6) 783
– medium- and long-term lending

and project financing transactions 92 44 48 38
– fees on credit card distribution

and POS services 291 254 37 14.6 281
– commissions on factoring 78 75 3 4.0 74
– other 270 356 (86) (24.2) 400

Total 3,970 4,305 (335) (7.8) 4,390

2.1 Breakdown of caption 40 “Commission income”

204

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

a) Group branches 1,270 1,517 (247) (16.3) 1,514
1. portfolio management 1,132 1,333 (201) (15.1) 1,330
2. placement of securities 49 95 (46) (48.4) 92
3. third party services and products 89 89 – 92

b) “Door-to-door” sales 19 26 (7) (26.9) 26
1. portfolio management – – – – –
2. placement of securities – 1 (1) 1
3. third party services and products 19 25 (6) (24.0) 25

Total 1,289 1,543 (254) (16.5) 1,540

2.2 Analysis of caption 40 “Commission income”
“Distribution channels of products and services offered”

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

a) Guarantees received 6 7 (1) (14.3) 7

b) Credit derivatives 37 26 11 42.3 27

c) Management, dealing
and consultancy services 268 294 (26) (8.8) 282
1. dealing in securities 31 32 (1) (3.1) 32
2. dealing in currencies 6 8 (2) (25.0) 8
3. portfolio management 12 10 2 20.0 10

3.1 own customers – – – – –
3.2 delegated 12 10 2 20.0 10

4. custody and administration
of securities 25 24 1 4.2 24

5. placement of securities 19 13 6 46.2 13
6. “door-to-door” sale of securities,

financial products and services 175 207 (32) (15.5) 195

d) Collection and payment services 144 102 42 41.2 103

e) Other services 180 199 (19) (9.5) 240
– commissions for placement

of products 5 4 1 25.0 4
– other services received from banks 27 44 (17) (38.6) 40
– tax collection services 6 6 – – 5
– commissions paid to credit card

and international circuits 86 73 13 17.8 64
– other 56 72 (16) (22.2) 127

Total 635 628 7 1.1 659

2.3 Breakdown of caption 50 “Commission expense”

205

Part C - Information regarding the consolidated statement of income

SECTION 3 - PROFITS AND LOSSES ON FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS

3.1 Breakdown of caption 60 “Profits (Losses) on financial transactions”

Captions/Transactions 2002
Securities Currencies Other Total

A.1 Revaluations 519 xxx 1,098 1,617
A.2 Write-downs (416) xxx (1,103) (1,519)
B. Other profits (losses) (308) 242 (108) (174)

Total caption 60 - Statement of income (205) 242 (113) (76)

Dividends on structured share portfolio
(transfer from caption 30) 488 – – 488

Reclassification of transactions on securities
(transfer to caption 190) (350) – – (350)

Reclassification of writedowns
(transfer to caption 200) 127 – – 127

Total caption 60
Reclassified statement of income 60 242 (113) 189

Captions/Transactions 2001 pro forma
Securities Currencies Other Total

A.1 Revaluations 177 xxx 1,134 1,311
A.2 Write-downs (721) xxx (1,241) (1,962)
B. Other profits (losses) 280 233 109 622

Total caption 60 - Statement of income (264) 233 2 (29)

Dividends on structured share portfolio
(transfer from caption 30) 280 – – 280

Reclassification of gains on securities
(transfer to caption 120) (57) – – (57)

Total caption 60
Reclassified statement of income (41) 233 2 194

Captions/Transactions 2001 not restated
Securities Currencies Other Total

A.1 Revaluations 167 xxx 1,133 1,300
A.2 Write-downs (719) xxx (1,240) (1,959)
B. Other profits (losses) 283 222 116 621

Total caption 60 - Statement of income (269) 222 9 (38)

Dividends on structured share portfolio
(transfer from caption 30) 212 – – 212

Reclassification of gains on securities
(transfer to caption 120) (57) – – (57)

Total caption 60
Reclassified statement of income (114) 222 9 117

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

1. Government bonds (18) 63 (81) 65
2. Other debt securities 42 1 41 (13)
3. Shares, quotas

and other forms of capital 25 (114) 139 (175)
4. Security derivatives 11 9 2 22.2 9

Total 60 (41) 101 (114)

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

Payroll
– wages and salaries 2,573 2,843 (270) (9.5) 2,839
– social security charges 714 831 (117) (14.1) 823
– other 112 118 (6) (5.1) 121
– termination indemnities 178 183 (5) (2.7) 183
– pensions and similar commitments 115 81 34 42.0 80

Total 3,692 4,056 (364) (9.0) 4,046

206

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

SECTION 4 - ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

4.1 Average number of employees by categories

Breakdown of caption 80 “Administrative costs”

a) Payroll

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

a) Managers 1,013 996 17 1.7 986
b) 3rd and 4th level clerks 13,358 13,047 311 2.4 13,195
c) Other employees 58,312 60,604 (2,292) (3.8) 56,837

Total 72,683 74,647 (1,964) (2.6) 71,018

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

a) Managers 1,010 1,016 (6) (0.6) 1,005
b) 3rd and 4th level clerks 13,297 13,418 (121) (0.9) 13,575
c) Other employees 57,194 59,430 (2,236) (3.8) 55,602

Total 71,501 73,864 (2,363) (3.2) 70,182

Number of employees by categories (figures as at 31st December)

207

Part C - Information regarding the consolidated statement of income

b) Other

Subcaptions 2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

Indirect taxes and duties 386 415 (29) (7.0) 422
IT, processing

and data processing services 254 274 (20) (7.3) 272
Rentals and service charges - real estate 224 221 3 1.4 222
Expenses for consultancy fees 215 218 (3) (1.4) 218
Postal, telegraphic and delivery services 129 143 (14) (9.8) 144
Telephonic, teletransmission

and transmission expenses 113 118 (5) (4.2) 119
Legal expenses 105 117 (12) (10.3) 118
Expenses for maintenance 105 141 (36) (25.5) 142
Advertising and promotional expenses 93 132 (39) (29.5) 127
Transport services 73 67 6 9.0 68
Lighting, central heating

and air conditioning 69 74 (5) (6.8) 73
Printing, stationery and consumables 69 72 (3) (4.2) 71
Training expenses and reimbursements

to personnel 75 89 (14) (15.7) 87
Security services 59 56 3 5.4 60
Information expenses 55 41 14 34.1 43
Insurance premiums 54 53 1 1.9 54
Cleaning services 45 51 (6) (11.8) 52
Rentals of other fixed assets 27 64 (37) (57.8) 59
Data storage and document processing 22 19 3 15.8 19
Other costs 217 225 (8) (3.6) 242

Total caption 80 b)
Statement of income 2,389 2,590 (201) (7.8) 2,612

Recovery of costs related to allowance
for pensions and similar commitments – (3) (3) (3)

Total caption 80 b)
Reclassified statement of income 2,389 2,587 (198) (7.7) 2,609

208

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

SECTION 5 - ADJUSTMENTS, WRITE-BACKS AND PROVISIONS

Breakdown of caption 90 “Adjustments to fixed assets and intangibles”

Breakdown of caption 100 “Provisions for risks and charges”

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

Equity investments 203 213 (10) (4.7) 213
Legal disputes and amounts reclaimed 47 207 (160) (77.3) 199
Commitments with the pension fund 7 17 (10) (58.8) 17
Counterparty risk in financial derivatives – 26 (26) 26
Tax litigations 23 28 (5) (17.9) 28
Fidelity programmes – 21 (21) 21
Other future charges 74 128 (54) (42.2) 72

Total 354 640 (286) (44.7) 576

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

a) Intangibles
– start-up costs 13 12 1 8.3 12
– goodwill 22 24 (2) (8.3) 24
– improvement to rented assets 38 41 (3) (7.3) 42
– software 252 247 5 2.0 252
– other 24 28 (4) (14.3) 20

349 352 (3) (0.9) 350

b) Fixed assets
– real estate 168 181 (13) (7.2) 166
– furniture 36 40 (4) (10.0) 41
– machines and equipment 182 172 10 5.8 180

386 393 (7) (1.8) 387

Total caption 90
Reclassified statement of income 735 745 (10) (1.3) 737

Amortisation of goodwill
arising on consolidation and
on application of the equity method 141 125 16 12.8 179

Total caption 90
Statement of income 876 870 6 0.7 916

209

Part C - Information regarding the consolidated statement of income

5.1 Breakdown of caption 120
“Adjustments to loans and provisions for guarantees and commitments”

Breakdown of caption 130
“Write-back of adjustments to loans and provisions for guarantees
and commitments”

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

a) Adjustments to loans 3,300 3,383 (83) (2.5) 3,080
including
– adjustments to doubtful loans 1,890 2,249 (359) (16.0) 2,000
– adjustments to substandard loans 994 811 183 22.6 685
– adjustments to restructured loans

and loans under restructuring 111 27 84 27
– lump-sum adjustments

for Country risk 20 78 (58) (74.4) 78
– other lump-sum adjustments 285 218 67 30.7 290

b) Provisions for guarantees
and commitments 178 159 19 11.9 134

Total caption 120
Statement of income 3,478 3,542 (64) (1.8) 3,214

Reclassification of gains on securities
(transfer from caption 60) – (57) (57) (57)

Reclassification of income on options
(transfer from caption 70) (16) – 16 –

Reclassification related to adjustments
to restructured loans
(transfer from caption 130) (81) – 81 –

Total caption 120
Reclassified statement of income 3,381 3,485 (104) (3.0) 3,157

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

Write-back of adjustments to loans 1,038 1,026 12 1.2 528
including
– write-back of adjustments

to doubtful loans 763 653 110 16.8 343
– write-back of adjustments

to substandard loans 141 192 (51) (26.6) 60
– write-back of adjustments

to restructured loans and loans
under restructuring 20 10 10 10

– lump-sum write-back for Country risk 32 70 (38) (54.3) 70
– other lump-sum write-backs 82 101 (19) (18.8) 45
Provisions for guarantees

and commitments 46 69 (23) (33.3) 38

Total caption 130
Statement of income 1,084 1,095 (11) (1.0) 566

Reclassification related to adjustments
to restructured loans
(transfer to caption 120) (81) 81

Total caption 130
Reclassified statement of income 1,003 1,095 (92) (8.4) 566

210

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Breakdown of caption 140 “Provisions for possible loan losses”

Breakdown of caption 150 “Adjustments to financial fixed assets”

Breakdown of caption 160 “Write-back of financial fixed assets”

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

Provisions in the period
– principal 5 1 4 1
– overdue interest 1 34 (33) (97.1) 33

Total 6 35 (29) (82.9) 34

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

Adjustments to
– equity investments

in Group companies 5 4 1 25.0 4
– other equity investments 250 85 165 85
– investment portfolio 39 15 24 15

Total 294 104 190 104

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

Write-backs on
– equity investments

in Group companies 2 – 2 –
– other equity investments 1 2 (1) (50.0) 2
– investment portfolio 3 9 (6) (66.7) 9

Total 6 11 (5) (45.5) 11

211

Part C - Information regarding the consolidated statement of income

SECTION 6 - OTHER STATEMENT OF INCOME CAPTIONS

6.1 Breakdown of caption 70 “Other operating income”

6.2 Breakdown of caption 110 “Other operating expenses”

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

Capital gains on disposal of
merchant banking equity investments 7 36 (29) (80.6) 36

Capital gains on sale of leased goods 41 74 (33) (44.6) 73
Rentals and recovery of expenses 29 27 2 7.4 28
Income on securitisations 85 – 85 –
Recovery of costs

for seconded personnel 9 12 (3) (25.0) 11
Recovery of taxes and duties 235 236 (1) (0.4) 238
Recovery of legal expenses 33 31 2 6.5 32
Indexation of bonds

and certificates of deposit 4 50 (46) (92.0) 50
Recovery of insurance costs 12 12 – – 11
Recovery of other expenses 22 26 (4) (15.4) 25
Monetary correction 8 12 (4) (33.3) 12
Other operating income 133 135 (2) (1.5) 120

Total 618 651 (33) (5.1) 636

Reclassification of income on options
(transfer to caption 120) (16) – 16 –

Total caption 70
Reclassified statement of income 602 651 (49) (7.5) 636

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

Expenses related to leasing contracts 39 26 13 50.0 25
Monetary correction 19 2 17 2
Indexation of bonds

and certificates of deposit 4 49 (45) (91.8) 50
Charges on securitisation

of mortgaged loans 12 – 12 –
Other operating expenses 74 89 (15) (16.9) 96

Total 148 166 (18) (10.8) 173

212

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

6.3 Breakdown of caption 190 “Extraordinary income”

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

Valuation of commitment
for the sale of equity investments 280 – 280 –

Capital gains on the sale
of equity investments 395 1,328 (933) (70.3) 1,322

Out-of-period income
and amounts not payable

– adjustments to commissions/charges 51 23 28 22
– adjustments to other captions

of previous periods 45 18 27 18
– deferred tax assets

generated in previous periods 35 82 (47) (57.3) 82
– reversal of the allowance for

possible loan losses 24 37 (13) (35.1) 36
– bank cashiers’ cheques prescribed 5 6 (1) (16.7) 6
– other 211 124 87 70.2 111

371 290 81 27.9 275

Capital gains on sale of other assets
– branches – 566 (566) 566
– real estate assets 253 38 215 35
– other assets 9 27 (18) (66.7) 27

262 631 (369) (58.5) 628

Non-recurring income
on Fonspa operation – 82 (82) 82

Capitalised intragroup services 31 25 6 24.0 25
Reversal of excess allowances 55 17 38 17
Capital gains on the sale

of investment securities 13 7 6 85.7 3
Income on formerly-consolidated

companies – 12 (12) –

Total 1,407 2,392 (985) (41.2) 2,352

Reclassification dividend Neuf SA
and Investitori Associati
(transfer from caption 30) – 521 (521) –

Reclassification securities transactions
(transfer from caption 60) 350 – 350 –

Total caption 190

Reclassified statement of income 1,757 2,913 (1,156) (39.7) 2,352

213

Part C - Information regarding the consolidated statement of income

6.4 Breakdown of caption 200 “Extraordinary charges”

Breakdown of caption 240 “Income taxes”

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

Valuation of own shares/Warrants
Put IntesaBci 437 1,158 (721) (62.3) 1,158

Solidarity allowance
ex Ministerial Decree 158/2000 437 – 437 –

Out-of-period expense and amounts
not collectable

– adjustments to commission
expense/charges 34 20 14 70.0 19

– transfer of dividend paid
by Banca Carime – 13 (13) 13

– adjustments to other captions
of previous periods 36 19 17 89.5 19

– previous periods social security
benefits 3 2 1 50.0 2

– burglaries and robberies 7 12 (5) (41.7) 10
– other 142 186 (44) (23.7) 193

222 252 (30) (11.9) 256

Non-recurring charges
on Fonspa operation – 78 (78) 78

Integration charges 201 48 153 47
Losses on sale of assets 17 18 (1) (5.6) 12
Losses on sale of equity investments 1 5 (4) (80.0) 4
Provisions for future charges

on sales of equity investments – 9 (9) 9
Losses on sale of investment securities 29 8 21 3
Losses on formerly-consolidated

companies – 141 (141) –

Total 1,344 1,717 (373) (21.7) 1,567

Reclassification
(transfer from caption 60) 127 – 127 –

Total caption 200

Reclassified statement of income 1,471 1,717 (246) (14.3) 1,567

2002 2001 Changes 2001
pro forma not

amount % restated

1. Current taxes (–) (289) (629) (340) (54.1) (625)
2. Changes in deferred tax assets (+/–) 212 327 (115) (35.2) 325
3. Changes in deferred tax

liabilities (–/+) 126 107 19 17.8 105

4. Income taxes for the period
(–1+/–2/+3) 49 (195) 244 (195)

214

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

SECTION 7 - OTHER INFORMATION REGARDING THE STATEMENT OF INCOME

7.1 Geographic breakdown of revenues

Revenues Italy Other Other Total
EU Countries

Counties

10. Interest income and similar revenues 9,583 1,562 2,197 13,342
30. Dividends and other revenues 552 157 6 715
40. Commission income 3,403 115 452 3,970
60. Profits (Losses) on financial transactions 82 (130) (28) (76)
70. Other operating income 486 8 124 618

Total 14,106 1,712 2,751 18,569

215

Part D - Other information

SECTION 1 - DIRECTORS AND STATUTORY AUDITORS

1.1 Compensation

a) Directors 11
b) Statutory Auditors 1

1.2 Loans and guarantees given

a) Directors 176
b) Statutory Auditors –

Attachments
to the consolidated financial
statements

219

ATTACHMENTS

Gruppo Intesa

1. Consolidated financial statements as at 31st December 2002
compared to as at 31st December 2001 - not restated
– Consolidated balance sheet
– Consolidated statement of income

Banca Intesa

2. Parent Company’s financial statements as at 31st December 2002
compared to as at 31st December 2001 - not restated